
 

 
 

Development Review Report (DRR) 
To: City Commission 
From: Daniel T. Keester-O’Mills, AICP, Planning & Zoning Director 
RE: Variance Application No. 24-VAR-001 (5517 W Oakland Park Blvd) 
Date: August 6, 2024 
 
The applicant (Hope Calhoun) is representing the Petitioner, Yoram Izhaki (Manager of Airport Commerce, LLC), 
and has filed a variance application.  Figure 1, below, provides an aerial of the subject site located on the NW 
corner of Rock Island Road and W Oakland Park Blvd (the property is the east of City Hall).  The following 
information has been prepared for your consideration: 
 

I. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

Requested Action 
The Land Development Regulations (LDR) Article III Section 5.32.2 E., requires that all fast food 
with drive-through’s be located a minimum of one thousand (1,000) feet from another 
freestanding fast food drive-through restaurant.  The Petitioner, Airport Commerce, LLC is 
requesting approval of a variance to allow a new fast food drive-through restaurant within the 
Commercial General (CG) zoning district, which would not comply with the minimum separation, 
on an approximately 4.8± acre site located at 5517 – 5577 W Oakland Park Blvd, Lauderhill, 
Florida.   
 
Figure 1 
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Applicable Land Development Regulations 
LDR Article IV., Section 1.3.1. Pre-application conference, addresses the pre-application conference  

LDR Article IV., Section 1.3.2. Completeness of application, provides for the Department to review any 
land development order application. 

LDR Article III, Sections 2.3 Allowable land uses and Schedule B. respectively address allowable uses 
within each zoning district. 

LDR Article IV., Section 3.1. Variances, provides an overview of the requirements and conditions for 
variance applications. 

Article IV., Section 3.1.3., entitled “Requirements for variances,” provides 5 conditions the City 
Commission must consider when approving any application for a variance. 

LDR Article III., Section 5.32. provides the additional use standards for “Restaurants.”  Specifically, 5.32.2. 
E. states: “All fast food and high turnover with drive-through restaurants shall be located a minimum of 
one thousand (1,000) feet from another freestanding fast food drive-through restaurant and a minimum 
of one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet from any public or private school measured by the airline 
measurement distance from property line to property line, or when located within a retail center shall be 
measured from the closest point of one (1) restaurant building to the other restaurant building, whichever 
is the closest.”  

 
II. SITE INFORMATION 

Legal Description 
 

Parcel 1: 
 
Parcel A: 
Track (A) of Inverrary Shopping Center, as shown by Plat there on file in Plat Book 77, page 22, of 
the public records of Broward County, Florida. 
 
LESS AND EXCEPT THERE FROM the “City of Lauderhill Parcel”, being those certain land conveyed 
to the City of Lauderhill and that special warranty deed filed August 28, 2007 in official records 
book 44541, page 1971 by and between shops of Inverrary, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, 
and City of Lauderhill, described as follows: 
 
A PORTION OF TRACK “A“, INVERRARY SHOPPING CENTER, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 77, PAGE 
22, OF THE PUBLIC RECORD OF BROWARD COUNTY FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 49 S, RANGE 41 E; FENCE 
RUNNING ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION NORTH 89 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 25 
SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 3003.69 FEET; THENCE TURNING AND RUNNING NORTH 00 
DEGREES 30 MINUTES 35 SECONDS WEST, DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST 
CORNER OF TRACK “A” OF INVERARY SHOPPING CENTER SAID POINT BEGINNING THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION. FENCE RUNNING ALONG THE WEST LINE OF TRACT “A”:  
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NORTH 20 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 145.82 FEET, AND NORTH 
56 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 112.50 FEET TWO POINT ON THE 
NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT “A”; THENCE RUNNING BY SAID NORTH LINE OF TRACT“A” 
 
NORTH 89 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 25 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 278.26 FEET TO A POINT ON 
THE WEST LINE OF TRACT “A “; THENCE RUNNING ALONG SAID WEST LINE 
 
NORTH 00 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 35 SECONDS WEST, DISTANCE OF 269.40 FEET TO A POINT ON 
THE NORTH LINE OF TRACT “A “; THENCE RUNNING ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF TRACT “A” 
SOUTH 76 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 287.08 FEET; THENCE 
TURNING AND RUNNING THROUGH SAID TRACT “A” 
 
SOUTH 00 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, DISTANCE OF 141.38 FEET, 
 
NORTH 89 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST DISTANCE OF 31.56 FEET, AND 
 
SOUTH 00 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, DISTANCE OF 260.31 FEET TO A POINT ON 
THE SOUTH LINE OF TRACT “A”; THENCE RUNNING ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE UP TRACT “A “ 
 
SOUTH 90 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 445.39 FEET TO THE POINT 
OF BEGINNING. 
 
SAID LANDS LYING, BEING AND SITUATE IN BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
 
Parcel B:  
A non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress as described in and provided for in an instrument 
entitled “easement for ingress and Egress” recorded in Official Record Book 5626, page 714, of the 
Public Records of Broward County, Florida, over, upon and the following described land:  
 
A 50 foot wide strip of land lying in the South 1/2 of Section 23, Township 49 South, Range 41 East, 
being a portion of FORT LAUDERDALE TRUCK FARMS, according to the plat thereof, as recorded in 
Plat Book 4, page 31, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida, the being more particular 
described as follows: 
 
Commence at the Southeast corner of 23 Section, the Standard Plane Rectangular Grid 
Coordinates for the East Zone of Florida, for said point being X = 756,015.68, Y = 666,185.77; 
thence run south 89 degrees 29 minutes 25 seconds west, on a grid bearing along the south line 
of said Section 23, 1080.17 feet to a point, said point being 4205.86 feet from the Southwest corner 
of said Section 23 as measured along said South line; fence north 0 degrees 31 minutes 02 seconds 
West, on a line coincident with the Westerly right-of-way line of the Sunshine State Parkway, 77.62 
feet to a point of curvature of a circular curve concave to the Southeast; thence Northeasterly 
along the arc of said right-of-way curve, having for its elements and central angle of 19 degrees 
42 minutes 13 seconds and a radius of 502.47 feet, for 172. 80 feet to a point, said point being the 
point of beginning of the herein described strip of land; thence north 67 degrees 57 minutes 42 
seconds West, 139.88 feet; thence south 88 degrees 34 minutes 39 seconds West, 44.81 feet; 
thence North 1 degree 25 minutes 21 seconds West, 50.00 feet; thence North 88 degrees 34 
minutes 39 seconds east, 55. 19 feet; thence south 67 degrees 57 minutes 42 seconds East, 150. 
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26 feet to a point on a circular curve concave to the southeast, said point being coincident with a 
point on the Westerly, right-of-way line of the Sunshine State Parkway; thence West southwesterly 
along the ark of said right of way curve, having for its elements, a central angle of 5 degrees 42 
minutes 14 seconds, and a radius of 502. 47 feet, for 50.02 feet to the point of beginning.  
 
EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion of said land, as convey to Broward County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, by quit claim deed recorded on Official Records book 6744, page 
293, and by Corrective Quit Claim Deed recorded in Official Records Book 7167, page 663, of the 
Public Records of Broward County, Florida.  
 

Parcel 2: 
Begin at the Southeast corner of tract A, of the plot of INVERRARY SHOPPING CENTER as recorded 
in Plat Book 77, Page 22, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida; thence north 1 degree 
25 minutes 21 seconds West, along the East boundary of said tract A, the same being the Westerly 
boundary of the combined 140. 00 feet wide, said Florida Power and Light Company Easement for 
200.00 feet; thence across said 140.00 feet wide easement for the following described to (2) 
courses: 
 
(1) thence North 88 degrees 34 minutes 39 seconds East, 44.81 feet; 
(2) thence South 67 degrees 57 minutes 42 seconds East, 103.77 feet to a point of the Easterly 
boundary of said 140.00 foot wide Easement; 
 
Thence South 1 degree 25 minutes 21 seconds East, along Easterly boundary for 160.92 feet; 
thence south is 89 degrees 29 minutes 25 seconds West, for 140.02 feet to the Point of Beginning. 
 
Less portion right-of-way as described in Official Record Book 6744, page 293, and Official Records 
Book 7167, Page 663, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida. 
 

Parcel 3:  
Begin at the Northeast corner of Tract A of the Plat, INVERRARY SHOPPING CENTER, as recorded 
in Plat Book 77 at page 22 of the public records of Broward County, Florida; thence South 1 degree 
25 minutes 21 seconds East, along the East boundary of said tract A, the same being in the 
Westerly boundary of the combined 140.00 foot wide, said Florida Power and Light Company 
Easement, for 110.00 feet; thence across said 140.00 foot wide easement for the following 
described two (2) courses:  
 
(1) thence North 88 degrees 34 minutes 39 seconds east, for 55.19 feet; 
 
(2) thence south 67 degrees 57 minutes 42 seconds East, for 92.45 feet to a point of the Easterly 
boundary of said 140.00 foot wide Easement; 
 
Thence North 1 degrees 25 minutes 21 seconds West along said Easterly boundary for 144.15 feet; 
thence 89 degrees 39 minutes 53 seconds West, for 140.03 feet to the Point of Beginning. 
 

Parcel 4:  
A non-exclusive easement for the benefit of Parcel 1A, 2 and 3 above, as created by Reciprocal 
Easement Agreement with Conveyance, Conditions, and Restrictions by Shoppes of Inverrary, LLC, 
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a Florida limited liability Company, and the City Of Lauderhill, a mutual corporation filed August 
28, 2007, in Official Record Book 44541, at page 1974 over the “City of Lauderhill Parcel “, for the 
purpose described herein. Subject to the terms, provisions, and conditions set forth in set 
instrument. 

 
Address  
5517 – 5577 W Oakland Park Blvd, Lauderhill, Florida 
 
Land Use/Zoning: 

Existing Use(s): Commercial –  
Shopping Center: Restaurants, Personal Services & Childcare 

Future Land Use Designation: Commercial 
Zoning Designation: General Commercial (CG) 

 
Adjacent Designations: 

 Existing Use Future Designation Zoning 
North Former Golf Course Commercial Recreation CR (Commercial Recreation) 
South Commercial Commercial CG (Commercial, General)  
East  Retail Store Commercial CG (Commercial, General) 
West City Hall Commercial CF (Community Facilities) 

 
 
III. ZONING HISTORY 

 
Existing Special Exceptions 
Resolution No. 20R-09-209 – Medical Office with Controlled Substance Practitioner to operate a 
PPEC (PRESCRIBED PEDIATRIC EXTENDED CARE) Facility.  
 
Violations 
None 
 
Existing Variances 
None 
 
Development History 

• The shopping center (~25,000 sq. ft. building) was constructed approximately 1984. 
• A site plan application was submitted in 2012 for the construction of 2 outparcel buildings 

(Building A & Building B).  One of the outparcel buildings “Building A” (~3,000 sq. ft.) was 
constructed in 2013, the second building “Building B” was proposed to the east of the 
building.  Building B did not obtain a building permit and was never constructed. 
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IV. PLANNING ANALYSIS 
The Petitioner is requesting consideration of a new fast-food restaurant with drive-through 
service on the subject property.  The property is located within the CG (Commercial, General) 
zoning district and a fast food/drive-through restaurant is listed as a use permitted by special 
exception within this zoning district.  Article III of the LDR’s include additional criteria for 
restaurant uses, and require a minimum 1,000 feet separation requirement from drive-through 
restaurants to another similar use, as well as 1,500 feet from public or private schools.   In 
addition to the drive-through restaurant (Subway) located on the same property, there are 3 
other drive-through’s within the 1,000 feet of the subject property (McDonald’s: 5510 W Oakland 
Park Blvd, Checker’s: 5400 W Oakland Park Blvd & AL China Hut: 2998 NW 55 Avenue).   

As stipulated in the Land Development Regulations, Article IV, Section 3.1.3, “Requirements for 
variances” no variance shall be authorized by the City Commission (acting as the “board of 
adjustment”) unless the board finds that all of the following facts and conditions exist.  The 
Planning and Development Department has reviewed the proposed request pursuant to the 
following variance considerations: 

A. That there are unique and special circumstances or conditions applying to the property 
in question, or to the intended use of the property, that do not apply generally to other 
properties in the same district. The matter of economic hardship shall not constitute a 
basis for the granting of a variance. 

B. That any alleged hardship is not self-created by any person having an interest in the 
property nor is the result of mere disregard for or ignorance of the provisions of these 
regulations or any pertinent Code section. 

C. That strict application of the provisions of these regulations or any pertinent Code 
section would deprive the property owner of reasonable use of the property for which 
the variance is sought. 

D. That the variance proposed is the minimum variance that makes possible the 
reasonable use of the property. 

E. That granting the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of 
existing regulations, will not be injurious to the neighborhood or area, or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare. 

 
Staff has reviewed the Applicant’s variance request, which sought to address the five criteria, and 
finds the following:  
 
A. That there are unique and special circumstances or conditions applying to the property in 

question, or to the intended use of the property, that do not apply generally to other 
properties in the same district. The matter of economic hardship shall not constitute a 
basis for the granting of a variance. 
The City Commission adopted a moratorium in 2018 (Ordinance 18O-03-106) to analyze the 
impact of drive-through restaurants in the community.  Subsequently, the City Commission 
expressed a desire to attract a diversity of dining options that provide healthier options to 
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residents.  During the moratorium, the City identified vulnerable corridors where fast food 
is the dominant restaurant type and adopted amendment to the LDR’s to avoid the 
concentration of similar uses.  The ordinance (18O-07-125) was adopted by the City 
Commission on August 27, 2018, which applies equally to all property within the city limits.  
 
Staff finds that there are no unique or special circumstances or conditions applying to the 
property that do not generally apply to other properties in the same district.   
 

B. That any alleged hardship is not self-created by any person having an interest in the 
property nor is the result of mere disregard for or ignorance of the provisions of these 
regulations or any pertinent Code section. 
A site plan was submitted in 2012, which proposed two outparcels on the property and 
labeled them Building ‘A’ and Building ‘B’ (refer to Attachment #3 of this report).  Building A 
(currently containing two restaurants: “Subway” with drive-through & “Dragon Village”) was 
constructed in 2013.  The proposal for Building B was a ~3,000 sq. ft. building with a drive-
through.  Building B was never permitted or constructed, and the approval to construct the 
building expired in 2015 (well before the moratorium or amendments to the LDR’s).  The 
Petitioner cites changes to consumer demand preferring drive-through restaurants in the 
wake of the COVID-19 pandemic.   The Petitioner operates an existing drive-through 
restaurant approximately 1,500 linear feet (.25 miles) from the subject property (5900 W 
Oakland Park Blvd).  The LDR’s exempt existing buildings improved for drive-through 
restaurants from the distance separation requirements.   
 
Staff finds that the hardship is self-created. 
 

C. That strict application of the provisions of these regulations or any pertinent Code section 
would deprive the property owner of reasonable use of the property for which the 
variance is sought. 
The Petitioner cites changes to consumer demand, preferring drive-through restaurants in 
the wake of the COVID-19 pandemic.  The LDR’s allow the applicant to seek a special 
exception approval for a fast food restaurant in this zoning district, and a walk-up window 
could be sought as part of the special exception.  Therefore, a restauranteur could still offer 
order ahead and accommodate quick pick-up for delivery services.  Additionally, outdoor 
seating may be permitted through the site plan review.   
 
Staff finds that strict application of the regulations would not deprive the property owner of 
reasonable use of the land.    

 
D. That the variance proposed is the minimum variance that makes possible the reasonable 

use of the property. 
The Petitioner has indicated that they intend to abandon the lawfully existing drive-through 
Wendy’s, located at 5990 W Oakland Park Blvd, approximately a ¼ mile west on Oakland 
Park Blvd.    The Petitioner requests a variance from the distance separation requirement 
reducing 1,000 feet to allow the development of a new drive-through on the same property 
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as an existing drive-through (less than 100 feet away).  Additionally, there are 3 other drive-
through establishments within 1,000 feet.   
 
Staff does not find any effort by the Petitioner to minimize the request.  

 
E. That granting the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of 

existing regulations, will not be injurious to the neighborhood or area, or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare. 
The City Commission found in 2018 that the concentration of fast food uses created 
increased traffic along high volume commercial corridors and sought to provide diverse 
healthy food options for low-income communities.  The other drive-through restaurants 
were developed prior to the change to the LDR’s.   
 
Staff finds that the granting of this variance would not be in harmony with the purpose and 
intent of the existing regulations.    
 

 
V. RECOMMENDATION/ACTION 

 
Based upon our review, staff finds the proposed use would not be generally consistent 
with the above considerations.  As such, staff recommends denial of the variance request. 
 
The Petitioner may seek to file a text amendment, with supporting data and analysis, for 
the City Commission to consider amending the Land Development Regulations to 
eliminate separation requirements for drive-through uses.    

 
VI. ATTACHMENTS 

1. Ordinance 18O-03-106 – Moratorium on Drive-through restaurants 
2. Ordinance 18O-07-125 – Amended Use Standards for Restaurants 
3. 2012 Site Plan for Shoppes of Inverrary Outbuildings ‘A’ & ‘B’ 
4. Map of subject property with drive-through & schools 
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